## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Kansas City	)
Power and Light Company for Approval to Make	)
Certain Changes in its Charges for Electric	Case No. ER-2009-0089
Service to Continue the Implementation of its	)
Regulatory Plan	)

## ORDER GRANTING REQUEST TO WITHDRAW FROM REPRESENTATION

Issue Date: October 19, 2009 Effective Date: October 19, 2009

On October 19, 2009, counsel for Trigen-Kansas City Energy Corporation ("Trigen"), the law firm of Stewart & Keevil, L.L.C., filed a motion requesting leave to withdraw from representation of Trigen in the above captioned matter. Counsel represents that the law firm has closed and Trigen is now being represented by the law firm of Bryan Cave L.L.P.<sup>2</sup>

Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.040(6) provides that an attorney may withdraw from representing a party before the Commission only by leave of the Commission. Because Trigen has secured other counsel, the Commission will to allow the law firm of Stewart & Keevil, L.L.C. to withdraw.

## THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The law firm of Stewart & Keevil, L.L.C. is granted leave to withdraw as counsel for Trigen-Kansas City Energy Corporation.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Charles Brent Stewart and Jeffrey Allen Keevil were the attorneys of record.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> See entry of Appearance filed by Diana Vuylsteke on October 12, 2009.

- 2. The Commission's Data Center shall remove all attorneys of record from Stewart & Keevil, L.L.C. from the service list for this matter.
- 3. The Commission's Data Center shall add Diana Vuylsteke of Bryan Cave L.L.P to the service list to this matter.
  - 4. This order will become effective immediately upon issuance.

BY THE COMMISSION

Steven C. Reed Secretary

(SEAL)

Harold Stearley, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 19th day of October, 2009.